recognized at the inception of
the policy periods, with the
heaviest activity occurring in the
first and fourth quarters.

(3) IRR - Revenue reflects effects
of the acceleration of
proportional treaty reinsurance
and software license sales.
Operating expenses reflect the
effects of the broking cost
deferrals and the expensing at
the policy inception dates.

(4) BDA - Reflects adjustments for
the acceleration of the
Individual Marketplace ("IM")
revenues and lower cost
deferrals, partially offset by
longer amortization periods
related to Benefits Outsourcing.
IM revenues reflect Q4
placement activity and only
about a 30% allocation to the
call center activity which is
recognized evenly throughout
the year.

*Pro forma-as if the new revenue standard was applied to Willis Towers Watson’s 2017 recast results. The 2017 recast was a
realignment of teams and a refinement of allocations which resulted in some movement of revenues and costs between Segments.
Non-GAAP measure. See first quarter 2018 press release for definition.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
As Recast New Revenue Standard-Unaudited Pro forma*

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Human Capital & Benefits (1)

Revenue $   949 $   726 $   733 $   768 $   3,176 $   778 $   754 $   767 $   818 $   3,117
Operating Expenses $   604 $   602 $   589 $   603 $   2,398 $   605 $   603 $   591 $   605 $   2,404
Operating Margin $   345 $   124 $   144 $   165 $   778 $   173 $   151 $   176 $   213 $   713
Operating Margin Percentage 36.3% 17.0% 19.7% 21.5% 24.5% 22.2% 19.9% 23.0% 26.1% 22.9%

Corporate Risk & Broking (2)
Revenue $   672 $   644 $   600 $   793 $   2,709 $   663 $   647 $   602 $   797 $   2,709
Operating Expenses $   555 $   540 $   552 $   579 $   2,226 $   560 $   533 $   546 $   587 $   2,226
Operating Margin $   117 $   104 $   48 $   214 $   483 $   103 $   114 $   56 $   210 $   483
Operating Margin Percentage 17.5% 16.1% 8.0% 27.0% 17.8% 15.6% 17.6% 9.3% 26.5% 17.8%

Investment, Risk & Reinsurance (3)
Revenue $   491 $   374 $   321 $   288 $   1,474 $   519 $   379 $   308 $   268 $   1,474
Operating Expenses $   277 $   285 $   289 $   294 $   1,145 $   295 $   289 $   292 $   269 $   1,145
Operating Margin $   214 $   89 $   32 $   (6) $   329 $   224 $   90 $   16 $   (1) $   329
Operating Margin Percentage 43.6% 23.7% 10.0% -2.2% 22.3% 43.3% 23.7% 5.3% -0.7% 22.3%

Benefits Delivery & Adminstration (4)
Revenue $   181 $   179 $   180 $   194 $   734 $   114 $   106 $   113 $   405 $   738
Operating Expenses $   142 $   144 $   144 $   150 $   580 $   144 $   146 $   149 $   156 $   595
Operating Margin $   39 $   35 $   36 $   44 $   154 $   (30) $   (40) $   (36) $   249 $   143
Operating Margin Percentage 21.1% 19.3% 20.2% 22.5% 21.0% -27.3% -38.3% -31.4% 61.4% 19.4%

Total WTW Segments
Revenue $   2,293 $   1,922 $   1,834 $   2,043 $   8,093 $   2,074 $   1,885 $   1,790 $   2,288 $   8,038
Move to non-reportable segment $   3 $   4 $   1 $   3 $   11 $   3 $   4 $   1 $   3 $   11

Total Recast Revenue $   2,296 $   1,926 $   1,835 $   2,046 $   8,104 $   2,078 $   1,889 $   1,791 $   2,291 $   8,049
Operating Expenses $   1,578 $   1,572 $   1,574 $   1,626 $   6,350 $   1,604 $   1,572 $   1,578 $   1,616 $   6,370
Move to non-reportable segment $   (13) 0 $   (5) $   (14) $   (32) $   (13) $   0 $   (5) $   (14) $   (32)

Total Recast Expenses $   1,565 $   1,572 $   1,569 $   1,612 $   6,318 $   1,591 $   1,572 $   1,573 $   1,602 $   6,338

Operating Margin $   731 $   354 $   266 $   434 $   1,785 $   487 $   317 $   218 $   689 $   1,711
Operating Margin Percentage 31.8% 18.4% 14.5% 21.2% 22.0% 23.4% 16.8% 12.2% 30.1% 21.3%

Adjusted Tax Rate 15.6% 29.1% 32.1% 20.6% 21.9% 19.0% 30.2% 39.9% 13.1% 20.9%
US GAAP Tax Rate 11.5% 16.8% -53.0% -221.4% -20.5% 13.0% 0.5% -20.3% -50.7% -31.7%